

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND CELESTIAL VALLEY TOWING INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO A NEW MAXIMUM NOT TO EXCEED OF \$58,000

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Purchasing Division awarded a purchasing contract to Celestial Valley Towing for Abandoned Vehicle Program towing services in Western Nevada County, Eastern Nevada County, North San Juan, and Washington; and

WHEREAS, the County entered into a purchasing contract with Celestial Valley Towing in the amount of \$24,000 for a contract term from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County entered into a purchasing contract Amendment No. 1 with Celestial Valley Towing not to exceed the amount of \$48,000 for a contract term from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 on purchase order number PES03770; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their Agreement to accommodate an unforeseen increase in the towing and associated costs of abandoned vehicles through June 30, 2021 and revise the contract maximum not to exceed amount from \$48,000 to \$58,000; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing Policy section 7.1(H) requires Board approval for any amendment to a contract that increases the contract in excess of \$50,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves Amendment No. 2 to the contract between the County of Nevada and Celestial Valley Towing increasing the maximum not to exceed contract amount of \$58,000 and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Amendment No. 2 and all required documents and encumbrances.